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BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Case No. —11  \ OS 1 

 ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES  

1. Sherry Mehl ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her official 

capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

2. On or about October 3, 1984, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer 

Registration Number ARD 113077 to Lawrence & Petty, Inc., doing business as Blackstone Tire 

& Service ("Respondent"), with Rick L. Petty as president. The license was delinquent from 

October 31, 1989, to December 14, 1989. On or about September 14, 2001, Stephen W. 
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Lawrence became president, and on October 31, 2001, Rick L. Petty resumed as president. The 

license will expire on October 31, 2009, unless renewed. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS  

3. Business and Professions Code ("Code") section 9884.7 states, in 

pertinent part: 

(a) 	 The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there 
was a bona fide error, may refuse to validate, or may invalidate temporarily or 
permanently, the registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the 
following acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the 
automotive repair dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or any 
automotive technician, employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive 
repair dealer. 

(1) 	 Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever 
any statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, 
or which by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 

4. Code section 9884.13 states, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid 

registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary 

proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration 

temporarily or permanently. 

5. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board" includes 

"bureau," "commission," "committee," "department," "division," "examining committee," 

"program," and "agency." "License" includes certificate, registration or other means to engage 

in a business or profession regulated by the Code. 

COST RECOVERY  

6. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request 

the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 
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UNDERCOVER OPERATION 

7. On or about January 12, 2007, the Bureau, in conjunction with the 

Department of Insurance, performed an undercover operation of Respondent's facility. An 

investigator, using the alias Christine Pham ("investigator"), went to Respondent's facility to 

inquire about purchasing new tires and wheels for a 1994 Honda Civic. The investigator spoke 

to an adult male, later identified as Patrick McDonough ("McDonough"), Respondent's 

employee, about tires and wheels that she had selected. The investigator told McDonough that 

she was going to report to her insurance company that the wheels and tires were stolen, and 

asked McDonough if he would be willing to provide her with a receipt showing that she paid for 

the wheels and tires. The investigator told McDonough that she would return to purchase the 

new wheels and tires from Respondent after she got the money from her insurance company. 

McDonough issued a handwritten invoice dated January 12, 2006 [sic], to Christine Pham for the 

cash purchase of wheels, tires, and a lug nut kit, in the amount of $769.09, with a handwritten 

notation, "paid cash", which had not been paid. 

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE  

(Untrue or Misleading Statements) 

8. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 

9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that on or around January 12, 2007, Respondent made or 

authorized statements which it knew, or in the exercise of reasonable care, should have known to 

be untrue or misleading by providing the investigator with an invoice dated January 12, 2006, 

[sic] under the alias Christine Pham, which falsely represented that the investigator purchased 

tires and wheels totaling $769.09. In fact, no such purchase took place. 

FACTORS IN AGGRAVATION  

9. On February 25, 2008, in the Superior Court of California, County of 

Fresno, in the case entitled People of the State of California y Patrick McDonough (Super. Ct., 

Fresno Cty., 2008, Case No. F07904072), McDonough was convicted on his plea of nolo 

contendere of violation of Penal Code section 550, subdivision (b)(1) (insurance fraud), a 

misdemeanor. The circumstances of the crime are that on or about January 12, 2007, while 
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employed by Respondent, McDonough assisted, conspired with another to and prepared and 

caused to be presented to an insurer and an insurance claimant in connection with, and in support 

of and opposition to, a claim and payment and other benefit pursuant to an insurance policy, 

knowing that the statement contained false and misleading information concerning a material 

fact, as more particularly set forth in paragraphs 7 and 8, above. 

OTHER MATTERS  

10. 	 Pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may refuse 

to validate, or may invalidate temporarily or permanently, the registrations for all places of 

business operated in this state by Lawrence & Petty, Inc., doing business as Blackstone Tire & 

Service, upon a finding that said Respondent has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and 

willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters 

herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

1. Temporarily or permanently invalidating Automotive Repair Dealer 

Registration Number ARD 113077 issued to Lawrence & Petty, Inc., doing business as 

Blackstone Tire & Service; 

2. Temporarily or permanently invalidating any other automotive repair 

dealer registration issued to Lawrence & Petty, Inc., doing business as Blackstone Tire & 

Service; 

3. Ordering Respondent Lawrence & Petty, Inc., doing business as 

Blackstone Tire & Service, to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Code section 125.3; and, 
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Sk RY MEHL 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

4. 	 Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 	 ‘6,6  

03548 I 0-SA2008302580 

BlackstorkkAcc.wpd 

[hal l 1/27/08] 
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